

Chet Ram v. State of Himachal Pradesh and another

CMPMO No. 40 of 2023

22.12.2023 Present: Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Baldev Negi, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent/State.

CMP No. 18497 of 2023

By way of instant application, prayer has been made by the applicant/petitioner to send the matter to mediation as there is a possibility of amicable settlement. No reply is intended to be filed to the instant application. Learned Additional Advocate General states that State shall have no objection in case parties are able to settle their dispute amicably.

Accordingly, in view of the above, with the consent of the parties, Mr. N.K. Sood, Senior Advocate, is requested to act as Mediator in the present cases. The Administrator-Coordinator, Main Mediation Centre, H.P., High Court, Shimla, shall render all required assistance to the learned Mediator and contact him today itself so that he may fix date as per his convenience and parties are called for the settlement of the disputable questions, if any. Learned counsel representing the parties undertake to appear before the learned Mediator today itself. The application is disposed of.

December 22, 2023
manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**